## Grand Junction, Colorado April 30, 1915.

All the Commissioners having been duly notified, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in special session at four o'clock p. m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Cherrington in the chair.

The following Commissioners, upon call of roll, responded as present: Cherrington, Vorbeck, Rankin, Carson, Holmburg.

The following resolution was introduced and read:

## RESOLUTION.

<u>Whereas</u>, there is about to be constructed certain improvements in a Public Improvement District, within the City of Grand Junction, known as Paving and Sidewalk District No. 5; and

<u>Whereas</u>, the resolution creating said district and providing for the issuance of bonds does not provide for the guaranteeing of said bonds by the City of Grand Junction; and

<u>Whereas</u>, the purchaser thereof, The German-American Trust Company, of Denver, Colorado, desire such guarantee to. be made; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City of Grand Junction does hereby guarantee the payment of all the local improvement bonds of said district, which bonds are more particularly described in a resolution passed and adopted on April 3, 1915, and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to endorse on each of the aforesaid bonds the following guarantee:

"Payment of the Within Bond is Guaranteed by the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

/s/ Mayor.

Attest: City Clerk."

Said Guarantee on said bonds may be authenticated by the engraved, printed, written, or lithographed signatures of the Mayor and City Clerk.

Moved by Commissioner Vorbeck, seconded by Commissioner Carson, that the resolution as read be passed and adopted.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Vorbeck, yea; Rankin, yea; Carson, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners having voted yea, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution passed and adopted.

On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Vorbeck, the Council then adjourned.

/s/ Charles K. Holmburg
City Clerk.